
P
os

te
d

on
A

ut
ho

re
a

27
A

pr
20

20
|C

C
B

Y
4.

0
|h

tt
ps

:/
/d

oi
.o

rg
/1

0.
22

54
1/

au
.1

58
80

18
92

.2
81

96
38

5
|T

hi
s

a
pr

ep
ri

nt
an

d
ha

s
no

t
be

en
pe

er
re

vi
ew

ed
.

D
at

a
m

ay
be

pr
el

im
in

ar
y.

Effectiveness of pulsed radiofrequency therapy of the occipital
nerve with coexisting trigeminal neuralgia in 3 cases.
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Abstract

The occurrence of two types of headaches in one patient is rare. In this study, we want to draw attention to the therapeutic
problem that can be encountered in the presence of trigeminal and occipital neuralgia and how the PRF can help.
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